
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

FRIDAY, 17 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 
24TH JANUARY, 2020, FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP: 
8 COUNCIL MEMBERS AND 1 EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 

3. Councillor Gareth John 
4. Councillor Elwyn Williams 

  
 

LABOUR GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor Tina Higgins [Chair] 
2. Councillor  Bill Thomas  

 
 

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
  
1. Councillor Giles Morgan [Vice-Chair] 

  
 

NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
  

1. Councillor Louvain Roberts 
 
 
EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER (1) 
 
Mrs. Julie James 

 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 UPDATE.  5 - 28 

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME.  29 - 34 

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK 
REGISTER.  

35 - 52 

6. 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE 
PROGRAMME GRANT (2018/19).  

53 - 56 

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE.  57 - 68 

8. PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.  69 - 94 

9. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY 
THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE:-  

 

9 .1 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT 
LETTER; 

95 - 100 

9 .2 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FINAL 
ACCOUNTS MEMO; 

101 - 116 

9 .3 WALES AUDIT OFFICE LOCAL REPORTS; 117 - 134 

9 .4 WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS. 135 - 136 

10. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE.  137 - 146 

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2019.  

147 - 158 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24TH JANUARY 2020 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 UPDATE 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To receive the report. 

 

Reasons:  

Regular progress report to be presented to each Audit Committee meeting. 

 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: 

Not Applicable   
 
 

Exec Board Decision Required:                    Not Applicable 
 

Council Decision Required:                          Not Applicable 
 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr D Jenkins 

 

Directorate:                         

Corporate Services 

 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen Pugh 

 

Report Author: 

Helen Pugh 

 

Designations: 

Head of Revenues and 

Financial Compliance 

 

 

Tel No. 01267 246223 

E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee 
24th January 2020 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 UPDATE  

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
To provide Members with progress of the Internal Audit Plan. The following Reports are   
attached: 
 
REPORT A (i)   Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Progress Report 
 

REPORT A(ii)   Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Recommendations Scoring Matrix 
 
 
REPORT B    Summary of Completed Final Reports Relating to Key Financial Systems 
(April 2018 to date) 
 

A Summary of Final Reports for the Key Systems completed during the last Quarter is 
attached.  
 

1 Debtors 

 
 
REPORT C Priority 1 Recommendations Relating to Reviews of Other Systems and 
Establishment Audits  
This Section includes reviews completed since April 2018 where systems have one or more 
Fundamental Control Weaknesses or involve reviews which the Chair of Audit Committee and 
the Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance have agreed should be brought to the 
Committee. 
 

1 Property Management  

2 Schools Deficits and Surpluses 

 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

Page 6



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:                    Helen Pugh                                               Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance                      

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE YES  NONE NONE NONE NONE 

 
 

Finance   

Reviews carried out to ensure systems in place comply with the Authority’s Financial 
Procedure Rules. 

CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed:                         Helen Pugh  Head of  Revenues and Financial Compliance                                               

1. Scrutiny Committee: Not Applicable 

2. Local Member(s): Not Applicable 

3. Community/Town Council: Not Applicable 

4. Relevant Partners: Not Applicable 

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations: Not Applicable 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

Title of Document File Ref No. 
Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection  

Strategic Audit Plan 2019-22 AC 22-03-19 
 

Internal Audit Unit  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT A

2019/20 % Plan Completion to Date

Job No Departments D
a

y
s

 P
la

n
n

e
d

P
re

. 
A

u
d

it
 

M
e

e
ti

n
g

T
e

rm
s

 o
f 

R
e

fe
re

n
c


[...]
NONE YES  NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Finance: Reviews carried out to ensure systems in place comply with the Authority’s Financial 
Procedure Rules. 

CONSULTATIONS 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as 
detailed below 
Signed: Helen Pugh - Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance                                               

1. Scrutiny Committee: Not Applicable 
2. Local Member(s): Not Applicable 
3. Community/Town Council: Not Applicable 
4. Relevant Partners: Not Applicable 
5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations: Not Applicable 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

Title of Document File Ref No. 
Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection  

Strategic Audit Plan 
2018-21 

AC 28-03-
16 

Internal Audit Unit  
 

 

Page 54



Internal Audit Review of Supporting People  
 

  
P a g e  | 1  

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

 
Communities 

AUDIT  REVIEW 
 

 
Supporting People 

AUDIT REF 
 

 
6119019 

 

 

BACKGROUND  

The Authority was allocated Supporting People Programme Grant of £6,495,309 by the 

Welsh Government for 2018/2019.  The purpose of the grant is to provide housing related 

support to help vulnerable people to live as independently as possible.  

 

 

SCOPE  

A review of Supporting People was undertaken to ensure that grant terms and conditions 

relating to the Supporting People grant have been fully complied with.   

 

 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS  

It is pleasing to report that continued progress is being made in relation to the 

management, administration and monitoring arrangements for the Supporting People 

Grant. 

  

A ‘Schedule 4 – Audit certificate’ has been submitted to the Welsh Government which 

states that the ‘details submitted are fairly stated, that expenditure has been properly 

incurred in accordance with the offer of gran
[...]
Designations: 

Head of Leisure 

 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 01267 228309 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

iJones@Carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk 

mimason@carmarthensh
ire.gov.uk  

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

mailto:iJones@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:iJones@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24

th
 January 2020 

 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 

The Carmarthenshire Museums Action Plan provides a progress review against four 
recommendations made by Internal Audit in the 2016/17 review, recorded as 26 actions with 
measurable indicators for success.  Subsequent Internal Audit reviews have acknowledged 
efforts and the positive progress made by the service to overcome shortcomings within the 
resources currently available. 
 
The Committee will note that progress against the Action Plan is continuing but the speed of 
the progress is constrained by current staff and facility limitations.  It is widely acknowledged 
that the impact of austerity continues to be felt and that museums resources are stretched 
thinly to meet several priorities.  To provide some context, the museum service continues to 
make significant strides in development across four sites with just 5.79FTE permanent staff in 
post at January 2020.  The service is also pressing forward with proposals for a long-term 
solution to the authority’s museum collections in store and improvements to collections 
access.  There is recognition that the while it may take some years to achieve, the museum 
service is on an upward trajectory with an ambitious vision for achieving excellence. 
 
The current progress review includes new comments only in the yellow boxes identified as ‘in 
progress’, which are typically progressing, albeit slowly, or require resources beyond the 
current capacity of the service.  In summary, the actions that are continuing to be progressed 
are: 

 1.5 and 3.4 Collections rationalisation 
 2.4 Condition check all 38,000 accessions and thereafter annually 
 2.6 Photograph approximately 36,000 artefacts and upload to collections database 
 2.8 Label 5,700 artefacts 
 2.9 Identify a solution to the museum service storage issue 
 3.2 Emergency planning (almost complete) 
 3.5 Identify which items are ‘high value’ and obtain independent valuations 
 3.6 Identify a solution to valuing the remainder of the collection 
 4.3-4.6 Review a backlog of loans paperwork stretching back to pre-1996, establish 

new agreements for active loans and review all items for condition and insurance. 
 
In conclusion, the areas of collections management that continue to require further progress 
share a common characteristic of being interdependent and long-standing challenges that the 
museum service struggles to address.  Progress will continue to be made within available 
resources while a more satisfactory solution continues to be explored to achieve improved 
standards of the management of the authority’s heritage assets on a basis for future 
development. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 

Page 58



IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed: Ian Jones                                                                   Head of Leisure  

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES YES  YES  YES NONE YES  

1. Legal 

Appropriate advice from Legal, Property Management, Finance, Health & Safety, Internal Audit 
and Risk to ensure revised procedures are legally compliant. 

2. Finance 

Significant focus of review to ensure that Financial Procedure Rules are fully complied with. 

3. ICT  

New technology to be introduced where this improves control. 

4. Risk Management Issues 

Incr
[...]
ly publish these performance measures

Comment

In terms of setting a vision and appropriate measures and their monitoring the LA consider that this is something that 
should be agreed nationally or regionally. The LA will therefore bring this matter up with Chief Planning Officers through 
the Planning Officers Society Wales and discuss a way forward. It may be as part of that process beneficial to meet with 
the Well-being Commissioner.

Officers to discuss with Corporate Policy team a suitable session for Committee Members (and possibly wider) regarding 
the well-being act and planning

PIMS objectives report

12/11/2019http://pims/reports/scrutinyReport.asp

Service Head: Llinos Quelch Performance status: On target

Page 20 of 21
Page 92



Objective: WAO:Scrutiny: Fit for the Future? Review (June 18)
Outcome: Not defined 

Action 13634 Target date 01/09/2019

Action promised Put in place arrangements for assessing the effectiveness and impact of overview and scrutiny

Comment The Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny agreed a Self-Assessment questionnaire at its meeting held on the 6th 
September. Questionnaire has been agreed and translated and will be circulated to members shortly.

Service Head: Linda Rees Jones Performance status: On target

PIMS objectives report

Page 21 of 21
Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24TH JANUARY 2020 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To receive the Wales Audit Office Annual Audit Letter for Carmarthenshire County Council for 
2018/19. 

Reasons:  
The Auditor General is the auditor for Carmarthenshire County Council and this letter 
summarises the key messages arising from the work carried out to discharge his statutory 
responsibilities under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004. 
 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: n/a 

Exec Board Decision Required                    No 

Council Decision Required                          No 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr David Jenkins 

Directorate:  

Corporate Services 

Report Author: Wales Audit Office 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24th January 2020 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
The Auditor General is the auditor for Carmarthenshire County Council and this letter 
summarises the key messages arising from the work carried out to discharge his statutory 
responsibilities under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES   

IMPLICATIONS 

 

The report is a Wales Audit Office Report and any implications are detailed within 
the report. 

I confirm that other than those implications listed below there are no implications for the Authority 
arising from this report. If necessary, the Authority will need to respond to implications arising from 
the report where applicable.  

Signed:   Randal Hemingway         Head of Financial Services  

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical Assets 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 

Signed: Randal Hemingway         Head of Financial Services  

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A 
2. Local Member(s) – N/A 
3. Community / Town Council – N/A 
4. Relevant Partners – N/A 
5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
THERE ARE NONE 
 

  

Page 96



 
 

Page 1 of 3 - Annual Audit Letter – Carmarthenshire County Council 2018-19 - please contact us in Welsh or 
English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wendy Walters 
Chief Executive 
Carmarthenshire County Council 
County
[...]
Page 98



Page 3 of 3 - Annual Audit Letter – Carmarthenshire County Council 2018-19 - Please contact us in Welsh or 
English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

My work to date on certification of grant claims and returns has not 
identified significant issues  
Any issues arising from our grants audit for this year will be reported on completion of the 
work. 

Financial audit fee 
Due to additional audit work needed in relation to asset valuations we have unfortunately 
not been able to maintain the costs of the financial audit within the fee of £183,946 set out 
in the Annual Audit Plan. An additional charge of £4,542 will be issued in the coming 
weeks. The performance audit fee is expected to be in line with the plan. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Ann Marie Harkin 
For and on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales 
 
cc  Cllr Emlyn Dole, Leader  
 Chris Moore, Director of Corporate Services 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24
TH

 JANUARY 2020 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
FINAL ACCOUNTS MEMO 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To receive the Wales Audit Office Final Accounts Memo for Carmarthenshire County Council 
for 2018-19. 

Reasons:  
This memo summarises the key messages arising from the final accounts work carried out. 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: n/a 

Exec Board Decision Required                    No 

Council Decision Required                          No 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr David Jenkins 

Directorate:  

Corporate Services 

Report Author: Wales Audit Office 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9.2



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24
th

 January 2020 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
Final Accounts Memo 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
This memo summarises the key messages arising from the final accounts work carried out. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES   

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

The report is a Wales Audit 
[...]
ing relationships with its stakeholders where there is ongoing dialogue and 

information is shared in an open and transparent way. 
• Ensure stakeholders understand the impact of their contribution. 
• Seek feedback from key stakeholders which is used to help learn and improve. 

Page 133



 

 

Wales Audit Office 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 
24 Heol y Gadeirlan 
Caerdydd CF11 9LJ 

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 
Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 

Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru 
Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru 

 

Page 134

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


 
 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24TH JANUARY 2020 

 

WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the Wales Audit Office reports. 
 

Reasons:  
To note the Wales Audit Office reports. 

 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: N/A 

 

Exec Board Decision Required                    No 

Council Decision Required                          No 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr David Jenkins 

Wales Audit Office Report   

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 9.4



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24TH JANUARY 2020 

 

WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 

To note the following recently published Wales Audit Office National reports: 

 The ‘front door’ to adult social care 

 Published: 12 September 2019 

 http://audit.wales/publication/front-door-adult-social-care  

 Integrated Care Fund – West Wales Regional Partnership Board Audit 

Published: 6 November 2019 

 http://audit.wales/publication/west-wales-regional-partnership-board-integrated-care-fund  

 Review of Public Services Boards 

Published: 8 October 2019 

 http://audit.wales/publication/review-public-services-
[...]
bserver: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 
 
In attendance from the Wales Audit Office: 
Mr J. Evans, Mr J. Garcia, Ms A.M. Harkin, Ms S. Leahy and Ms A. Lewis, 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive – People and Performance; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
C. Powell, Principal Auditor; 
N. Thomas, Senior Outdoor Recreation Manager; 
G. Davies, Treasury Management Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen – 2:00pm - 4:10pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E. Schiavone,  
Councillor D. E. Williams and Mrs J James. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest.  
 

3. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS:- 
 
3.1. WALES AUDIT OFFICE AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT 

(ISA 260) 
 

The Committee received the Audit of Financial Statements (ISA 260) for 
Carmarthenshire County Council for 2018-19 which summarised the 
findings from the audit undertaken. The Committee noted that the report set 
out the Auditor General’s views on the financial statements and whether 
they give a true and fair view of the financial position of Carmarthenshire 
County Council at 31st March 2019 and its income and expenditure for the 
year then ended.  
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

 
 

It was also noted that the Auditor General’s intention was to issue an 
unqualified report audit report on the financial statements once the Authority 
had provided the WAO with the Letter of Representation, which was to be 
approved on the agenda of the meeting. 

 
The hard work and commitment in the preparation of the County Council’s 
accounts were acknowledged by the Director of Corporate Services and the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that t
[...]
 million for 2018/19, an annual 
return had been prepared for the Wales Pension Partnership. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2018/19 audited annual return and audit 
report for the Wales Pension Partnership be approved. 
 

7. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE WALES 
AUDIT OFFICE:- 
 
7.1. WALES AUDIT OFFICE LOCAL REPORTS 
 

The Committee considered Wales Audit Office local reports related to: 
 

 Annual Improvement Report –Carmarthenshire County Council 2018-19 

 Review of Risk Management Arrangements - Carmarthenshire County 
Council 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Wales Audit Office Local Reports 
be received. 

 
7.2. WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS 

 
The Committee considered the recently publish Wales Audit Office National 
Report – Integrated Care Fund. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Wales Audit Office National 
Report be received. 

Page 152



 

 
 

 
 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 UPDATE 

 
The Committee considered a report which included:- 
 

 Part A(i) Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 progress report; 

 Part A(ii) Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Recommendations Scoring Matrix and 

 Report B - Summary of Completed Final Reports 2018/19 Relating to Key 
Financial Systems (April 2018 to date) which included the summaries of the 
Audit Final Reports for Key Systems for:- 
­ Creditors 
­ Housing Benefits 
­ Cash and Bank 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan update be 
received. 
 

9. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Forward Work Programme which detailed 
expected Agenda Items for the 2019/20 Audit Committee Cycle. 
 
It was proposed that updates with regard to the Council arm’s length companies 
be added to the Forward Work Programme.  The Head of Revenues and Financial 
Compliance stated that as requested these would be included within the 2019/20 
Audit Committee Forward Work Programme. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:  
9.1 the Forward Work Programme b
[...]
s. It works alongside 
the Authority’s Project Management Toolkit and together provide a fully 
encompassing guide. 
 
The Committee were made aware that the Authority received grants from a 
number of funding sources and that the Grants Manual had recently been 
reviewed and updated to reflect current grants management requirements, in order 
to meet general funding body obligations, internal processes and procedures, and 
audit requirements. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the updated Grants Manual be endorsed. 
 

13. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following minutes be received:- 
 

 Risk Management Steering Group Minutes – 30th July 2019 

 Corporate Governance Group Minutes – 13th March 2019 

Page 156



 

 
 

 
 

 
14. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 1ST JULY, 2019 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 1st July, 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 
 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 UPDATE.
	Ai Audit Plan (Jan) 2019-20
	Aii Audit Plan (Jan) 2019-20
	Report B
	Report C

	4 AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME.
	FWP Jan2020
	FWP Jan2020 Page2

	5 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK REGISTER.
	Corporate Risk Register Nov 2019 Audit Committee
	Impact
	Probability and impact grid

	6 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT (2018/19).
	IA Report Summary SUPPORTING PEOPLE

	7 CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE.
	January 2020 progress review - Carmarthenshire Museums Audit Action Plan 2016-17

	8 PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.
	Audit Reg Rec 19-20

	9.1 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER;
	Carmarthenshire CC AAL 2018-19 Final
	Annual Audit Letter – Carmarthenshire County Council 2018-19
	The Council complied
[...]
oach to involvement
	What we looked for
	What we found


	Part Two: Council’s response
	Positive Indicators of the Five Ways of Working



	9.4 WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS.
	10 MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE.
	1 RMSG 3 191108  RMSG FINAL MINUTES
	2 Grants Panel Minutes 1st October 2019 - final

	11 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2019.





Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee

Friday, 24 January 2020

PRESENT: Councillor T.M. Higgins (Chair);

Councillors:
K.V. Broom, K.Davies, G.H. John, A.G. Morgan, B. Thomas, D.E. Williams and J. James;

Mrs J. James — External Voting Member;

Also present as an observer:
Councillor D.M. Jenkins — Executive Board Member for Resources;

In attendance from the Wales Audit Office:
Mr. T. Buckle, Mr. P. Edwards and Mr. J. Evans;

The following Officers were in attendance:

C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services

J. Jones, Property Maintenance Manager

H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance
Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion

C. Powell, Principal Auditor

M Mason, Museum Development Manager

M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. 10.00 am - 12.30 pm

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of personal interest.
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 UPDATE

The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on the
implementation of the Internal Audit Plan.

Part A of the report provided detailed progress on the Audit Plan 2019/20 together
with a Recommendations Scoring Matrix. Part B provided a summary of completed
final reports for 2019/20 relating to key financial systems (April 2018 to date) and
Part C included reviews completed since April 2018 where systems had one or
more Fundamental Control Weaknesses or involved reviews which the Chair of
Audit Committee and the Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance had
agreed should be brought to the Committee. The completed reviews related to
Property Management and Schools Deficits and Surpluses.

The Head of Regeneration confirmed the actions being taken to address the
recommendations arising from the audit review of Property Management.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Head of Education & Inclusion Services outlined the actions being taken to
address the recommendations arising from the audit review of Schools Deficits
and Surpluses. These included meetings with Head Teachers, individual school
meetings, challenge advisor briefings, school budgets as a standing agenda item
on Departmental Management Team agendas and regular feedback to the Chief
Executive. It was acknowledged that there was a need to support Head Teachers
and provide financial training, particularly in smaller schools and against a
background where it was becoming increasingly difficult to attract applicants for
Headships.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

3.1 that the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan update be received;

3.2 updates be provided in 6 months on the progress to address the
recommendations relating to the audit reviews of Property Management
and Schools Deficits and Surpluses.

AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme which detailed
expected Agenda Items for the 2019/20 Audit Committee Cycle.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be received.
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

The Committee received for consideration and review the Corporate Risk Register
which was maintained to evaluate the Council’s exposure to key strategic risks.
The Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance agreed to provide an update on
the internal review undertaken with regards to enforcement processes.

UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME
GRANT (2018/19)

The Committee considered the 2019/20 Internal Audit Report of the
Supporting People Programme Grant. The purpose of the grant was to
provide housing related support to help vulnerable people to live as
independently as possible. The review, which had been undertaken to
ensure that grant terms and conditions relating to the Supporting People
grant had been fully complied with, concluded that continued progress was
being made in relation to the management, administration and monitoring
arrangements.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.
CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE

With reference to minute 9.1 of the meeting held on the 1% July 2019 the
Committee considered an update of the Carmarthenshire Museums Action Plan
which provided a progress review against four recommendations made by Internal
Audit in the 2016/17 review, recorded as 26 actions with measurable indicators for
success. Subsequent Internal Audit reviews had acknowledged efforts and the

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



positive progress made by the service to overcome shortcomings within the
resources currently available.

It was reported that the areas of collections management that continued to require
further progress shared a common characteristic of being interdependent and
long-standing challenges that the museum service struggled to address due to
current staff and facility limitations. Progress would continue to be made within
available resources while a more satisfactory solution continued to be explored to
achieve improved standards of the management of the authority’s heritage assets
on a basis for future development.

The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance agreed to circulate a copy of the
most recent audit of the museum service.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
7.1 that the report be received and progress noted,;
7.2 a further progress report be submitted in 12 months.

PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee considered a report outlining progress made on regulatory report
recommendations. The recommendations would be monitored and recorded to the
Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis.

The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance agreed to provide details on the
current position regarding the reviews of the overview and scrutiny committee
structure and how Local Government uses data.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.
DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE:-
9.1. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 which had been
prepared by the Auditor General in line with his statutory responsibilities
under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.

The Annual Audit Letter covered the work carried out by the WAO since the
previous letter was issued and summarised the key messages arising from
the work carried out to discharge the Auditor General’s responsibilities and
which he considered should be brought to the Authority’s attention.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the WAO Annual Audit Letter be
received.

9.2. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FINAL ACCOUNTS MEMO
The Committee considered the Wales Audit Office Final Accounts Memo for

Carmarthenshire County Council for 2018-19 which summarised the key
messages arising from the final accounts work carried out.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



RESOLVED that the report be received.
9.3. WALES AUDIT OFFICE LOCAL REPORT

The Committee considered the Wales Audit Office local report on the
following:

e Well-being of Future Generations: Increase the availability of rented
and affordable homes.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Wales Audit Office Local Report
be received.

9.4. WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS

The Committee considered the following recently published Wales Audit Office
National Reports:

¢ The ‘front door’ to adult social care;

¢ Integrated Care Fund — West Wales Regional Partnership Board Audit;

e Review of Public Services Boards;

e Progress in implementing the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and
Sexual Violence Act.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the abovementioned Wales Audit Office
National Reports be received.

10. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following minutes be received:-

e Risk Management Steering Group Minutes — 8" November 2019
e Grants Panel Minutes — 1% October 2019.

11.  MINUTES - 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit
Committee held on the 13" September, 2019 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



